ACTION SHEET ARISING FROM THE PLANNING LEAD MEMBER BRIEFING

HELD ON 7th DECEMBER, 2010


Meeting commenced:
12.05 p.m.





“
  ended:
1.00 p.m.
PRESENT:

Councillor Derek Antrobus (Lead Member for Planning) - in the Chair




Councillor Ray Mashiter - Planning Executive Support Member




Chris Findley - Assistant Director Planning and Transport Futures



Graham Gentry - Head of Service, Spatial Planning




Tony Melia - Principal Planner Planning Obligations



Jim Wensley - Urban Vision




Mike Relph - Senior Democratic Services Officer

	Item No./Subject
	Action Required
	Responsible Officer

	1.
Apology
	An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Paul Walker.
	-



	2.
Action Sheets - 15th and 29th November, 2010


	Approved
	Mike Relph

	3.
Budget Monitoring 


(Previous Minute 12 - 


15th November, 2010)

	Councillor Derek Antrobus reiterated his request that, on a monthly basis, at each future Lead Member Briefing, which fell before a full Council or Council Policy Forum Meeting, a "Budget Monitoring" item be included on the agenda.

	Paul Walker
Chris Findley

Mike Relph (for the Agenda)




	4.
Christmas Lights

(Previous Minute 14 -


15th November, 2010)
	Councillor Derek Antrobus indicated that he was still awaiting the requested briefing on the installation and funding of Christmas lights in individual areas of the City and requested that he be provided with this information at the earliest opportunity.

	Chris Findley and Steven Lee

	5.
Exchange Agreement Supplementary Planning Document
	That approval be given to the preparation of a supplementary planning document for Exchange Greengate to enable the Local Planning Authority to set out a clear planning policy framework to secure developer contributions for the funding of long term maintenance on the new public realm at Greengate. 
In agreeing this item, Councillor Derek Antrobus said there was a need to ensure that the use of the space took into account the needs of local groups in the area and provided appropriate support to achieve this.

	Tony Melia and Nik Puttnam

	6.
Quays Gateway Phase 2
	(1)
That approval be given to Salford City Council entering into a Deed of Variation with the North West Development Agency to vary the grant funding agreement for the Quays Gateway, reducing the total project funding from £3,237,000 to £1,972,000.
(2)
That  approval be given to the proposals for a revised Quays Gateway Phase 2 Scheme as detailed in the report now submitted, to be funded from the Central Salford URC's approved Greener & Walkable Streets Programme during the financial year 2010/11 with an estimated cost of £350,000.
(3)
That authority be given to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transportation Futures to approve a target cost, within the estimated £350,000 for the Phase 2 works proposals, with Salford City Council's Re-Thinking Construction Partner Urban Vision Highway Services and subject to agreement of a target cost appoint them to undertake the works.
(4)
THAT  support be given to the expenditure of £1,810 per annum from Salford City Council's corporate provision for future capital schemes to fund any increased costs which is a shortfall between the existing estimated future maintenance costs.
(5)
THAT approval be given to Central Salford URC, with Urban Vision, to continue to develop the proposals for Quays Gateway Phase 3 which subject to funding availability will be submitted for consideration early in 2011.

	Jim Wensley


	7.
Community Infrastructure Levy Reform
	The Strategic Director for Sustainable Regeneration submitted a report outlining the community infrastructure levy which HM Government aimed to publish the draft regulations early in 2011 with a view to proposals coming into effect on 6th April, 2011.  The report indicated the proposals aimed to ensure neighbourhoods share the advantages of the development by receiving a proportion of the funds Council's raise from developers.
The report was noted.


	Tony Melia

	8.
Manchester Ship Canal
	Chris Findley reported that the Environment Agency had outlined their position with regard to the definition of flood defences specifically in the mapping of defended flood areas on the Manchester Ship Canal.
This information was noted.


	Chris Findley


R:status\working\admin\omin\plmm071210

